
I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN
 RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No. Sponsor Title Date Intro Date of 
Presentation Date Adopted Date Referred Referred to

PUBLIC
HEARING

DATE

DATE
AUTHORS REPORT 

FILED
NOTES

301-37 (COR)
Chris Barnett Relative to recognizing Raymond Salonga Calma on his retirement from the Guam Department of Education;

and commending him for his thirty-one (31) years of government service.
1/19/24

9:42 a.m.
1/23/24

12:00 p.m.
1/19/24

4:28 p.m.

Intro/Ref/History LOG
4/3/2024 8:36 AM














