I MINA 'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE AUTHORS REPORT FILED	NOTES
301-37 (COR)	Chris Barnett	Relative to recognizing Raymond Salonga Calma on his retirement from the Guam Department of Education;	1/19/24	1/23/24	1/19/24					
301-37 (COK)		and commending him for his thirty-one (31) years of government service.	9:42 a.m.	12:00 p.m.	4:28 p.m.					

Resolution No. 301-37 (COR)

Erank Blas, Jr. Joanne Bree Joanne Brown Christopher M. Dueñas Thomas J. Fisher Jesse A. Lujan Tina Rose Muña Barnes William A. Parkinson

10

(6

WIG

Confe

Deckel

mis

CILG

Anta

500

Entrat

1 Store

Chilling

COLLEG

Colo Co

Sabina Flores Perez Roy A. B. Quinata Joe S. San Agustin Dwayne T.D. San N Amanda L. Shelton Telo T. Taligage e M. Terlap



ST

STAN D

in the

Dan)

Din COME? Di

Din

A DEC

DE MUZ

(Din)

DE TUN

Dans.

(PIN)

Di

is my

Dans?

DEM

Mar

DIT.

EMP.

Din

DE TUN

Call S

DIDIT

ETTO A

(D)

DOT

DIA

- March

and and

Shin) dell'a PATTO Shine and

BAU)

E MAN ENW? Dir i Tall Start

0 DOT

22

Relative to recognizing Raymond Salonga Calma on his retirement from the Guam Department of Education; and commending him for his thirty-one (31) years of government service.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES I MINA TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, Raymond Salonga Calma is the husband of Loida Vida Calma; and the father of Dayanara, Dayalani, and Dayamaya; and WHEREAS, growing up, Raymond attended Andersen Elementary School and Yigo Elementary School (now Daniel L. Perez Elementary School); F.B. Leon Guerrero Middle School; and Simon Sanchez High School; and

WHEREAS, Raymond received his Bachelor's Degree in Education K-6 from the University of Guam and his Master's Degree in Education in Teacher Leadership from the University of Portland; and

WHEREAS, Raymond was a substitute teacher from 1991 to 1992 before he was hired to serve as a teacher at Captain H.B. Price Elementary School; and

WHEREAS, Raymond was a teacher at Maria Ulloa Elementary School from 1994 to 2010; and he then was a teacher at Vincent A.B. Benavente Middle School from 2010 to 2023; and

WHEREAS, throughout Raymond's career, he worked as a Chairperson for numerous art projects, such as the Art-a-thons, the Trucks and Rainbows Art Show, the GATE art shows and the WYLAND artist projects; and

WHEREAS, Raymond was also a Chairman for various Christmas productions and Christmas chorales; he was on the Committee for Saturday Scholars; he spent time tutoring at-risk students; he was on the Yearbook Committee; he was part of the pilot program for multi-age instruction and direct instruction; he was the Chairperson for the Christmas Carnival; he was on the Committee on School Alignment, in conjunction with middle and high school teachers; he took part in end-of-year productions and the GATE fair; he was the Chairperson for World Olympics Day; he was the representative for Maria Ulloa Elementary School at the Annual Christmas tree decorating contest; he took part in trash-a-thons and adopt-a-schoolbus organizations; and he helped with the Schoolwide Flea Market Fundraiser; and

WHEREAS, Raymond was the sixth (6th) grade team leader at VSA Benavente Middle School; he participated in the Singaporean Math workshop; he attended accreditation meetings and professional development for curriculum and instruction development; and he attended many meetings for standard-based grading implementation; and

WHEREAS, Raymond's service to his students and colleagues reached beyond the classroom and into the community; and those who he has impacted will forever remember and be grateful to him for his years of dedication to Guam's students; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina' trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people of Guam, recognize Raymond Salonga Calma on his retirement from the Guam Department of Education; and commend him for his thirty-one (31) years of government service; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Raymond Salonga Calma; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga Indgan Guähan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 1914 DAY OF 0 JANUARY 2024.

THERESE M. TERLAJE

Speaker

CHRIS BARNETT Acting Legislative Secretary

CHRIS BARNETT Chairperson, Committee on Rules

I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2024 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 301-37 (COR)

Introduced by:

Chris Barnett Frank Blas, Jr. Joanne Brown Christopher M. Dueñas Thomas J. Fisher Jesse A. Lujan Tina Rose Muña Barnes William A. Parkinson Sabina Flores Perez Roy A. B. Quinata Joe S. San Agustin Dwayne T.D. San Nicolas Amanda L. Shelton Telo T. Taitague Therese M. Terlaje

Relative to recognizing Raymond Salonga Calma on his retirement from the Guam Department of Education; and commending him for his thirty-one (31) years of government service.

1 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I* 2 MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

3

WHEREAS, Raymond Salonga Calma is the husband of Loida Vida Calma; and

- 4 the father of Dayanara, Dayalani, and Dayamaya; and
- 5 WHEREAS, growing up, Raymond attended Andersen Elementary School and
- 6 Yigo Elementary School (now Daniel L. Perez Elementary School); F.B. Leon Guerrero
- 7 Middle School; and Simon Sanchez High School; and

- WHEREAS, Raymond received his Bachelor's Degree in Education K-6 from
 the University of Guam and his Master's Degree in Education in Teacher Leadership
 from the University of Portland; and
- WHEREAS, Raymond was a substitute teacher from 1991 to 1992 before he was
 hired to serve as a teacher at Captain H.B. Price Elementary School; and

WHEREAS, Raymond was a teacher at Maria Ulloa Elementary School from
1994 to 2010; and he then was a teacher at Vincent A.B. Benavente Middle School from
2010 to 2023; and

9 WHEREAS, throughout Raymond's career, he worked as a Chairperson for
10 numerous art projects, such as the Art-a-thons, the Trucks and Rainbows Art Show, the
11 GATE art shows and the WYLAND artist projects; and

WHEREAS, Raymond was also a Chairman for various Christmas productions 12 13 and Christmas chorales; he was on the Committee for Saturday Scholars; he spent time 14 tutoring at-risk students; he was on the Yearbook Committee; he was part of the pilot 15 program for multi-age instruction and direct instruction; he was the Chairperson for the 16 Christmas Carnival; he was on the Committee on School Alignment, in conjunction 17 with middle and high school teachers; he took part in end-of-year productions and the 18 GATE fair; he was the Chairperson for World Olympics Day; he was the representative for Maria Ulloa Elementary School at the Annual Christmas tree decorating contest; he 19 20 took part in trash-a-thons and adopt-a-school-bus organizations; and he helped with the 21 Schoolwide Flea Market Fundraiser; and

WHEREAS, Raymond was the sixth (6th) grade team leader at VSA Benavente Middle School; he participated in the Singaporean Math workshop; he attended accreditation meetings and professional development for curriculum and instruction development; and he attended many meetings for standard-based grading implementation; and WHEREAS, Loida participated in numerous trainings, professional
 developments, meetings, workshops, and school fundraisers while serving at *Astumbo* Middle School; and

WHEREAS, Loida spent her career as a devoted and involved teacher, and she
has made a significant impact on her students and colleagues who are grateful for her
service to our island and our children; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people
of Guam, recognize Loida Vida Calma on her retirement from the Guam Department
of Education; and commend her for her thirty-one (31) years of government service;
and be it further

12 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules 13 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of 14 the same be thereafter transmitted to Loida Vida Calma; and to the Honorable Lourdes 15 A. Leon Guerrero, *I Maga'hågan Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 19TH DAY OF JANUARY 2024.

THERESE M. TERI

Speaker

CHRIS BARNETT Chairperson, Committee on Rules

CHRIS BARNETT Acting Legislative Secretary



COMMITTEE ON RULES

Chris Barnett, Chairperson, Committee on Rules I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan 37th Guam Legislature

COMMITTEE VOTE SHEET

Resolution No. 301-37 (COR) – Chris Barnett. – "Relative to recognizing Raymond Salonga Calma on his retirement from the Guam Department of Education; and commending him for his thirty-one (31) years of government service."

	INITIAL	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
Senator Chris Barnett Chairperson	DCB	01/19/2024	\checkmark		
Senator Sabina Flores Perez Vice Chairperson	evote	01/19/2024	\checkmark		
Speaker Therese M. Terlaje Member	evote	01/19/2024	\checkmark		
Vice Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes Member			, The second sec		
Legislative Secretary Amanda L. Shelton Member	evote	01/19/2024	\checkmark		
Senator William A. Parkinson Member	evote	01/19/2024	\checkmark		
Senator Roy A. B. Quinata Member	evote	01/19/2024	\checkmark		
Senator Joe S. San Agustin Member	evote	01/19/2024	\checkmark		
Senator Dwayne T. D. San Nicolas Member					
Senator Joanne Brown Minority Member					
Senator Christopher M. Dueñas Minority Member	evote	01/19/2024	\checkmark		
Senator Thomas J. Fisher Minority Member					-
Senator Telo T. Taitague Minority Member	evot4e	01/19/2024	\checkmark		
For Sponsor's Office Use Only Sponsor Signature:					
Staff Contact Person: Erin M. Grajek		55 55			
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only 9 Certified Returned					C. D. D
Name: Donaven-ray Mantanona					
Date: January 19, 2024 at 4:28 p.m. Notes:					

Senator Chris "Malafunkshun" Barnett



Chairperson Committee on Education, Public Safety, and the Arts · Committee on Rules I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE January 22, 2024

MEMORANDUM

To:All Senators, Stakeholders, MediaFrom:Senator Chris "Malafunkshun" BarnettRe:PRESENTATION NOTICE for Resolution Nos. 299-37 (COR); 300-37 (COR);and 301-37 (COR)

Håfa adai:

The presentation of the following resolutions will take place on Tuesday, January 23, 2024 at 12:00 pm at the Palm Café at Dusit Thani Beach Resort Guam.

- Resolution No. 299-37 (COR) Relative to recognizing Elaine Duenas Ulloa on her retirement from the Guam Department of Education; and commending her for her thirty-three (33) years of government service.
- Resolution No. 300-37 (COR) Relative to recognizing Loida Vida Calma on her retirement from the Guam Department of Education; and commending her for her thirty-one (31) years of government service.
- Resolution No. 301-37 (COR) Relative to recognizing Raymond Salonga Calma on his retirement from the Guam Department of Education; and commending him for his thirty-one (31) years of government service.

We look forward to your attendance and participation.